

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

BRIANA WRIGHT, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE
UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

CASE NO. 1:20-cv-00609-LM

Hon. Landya B. McCafferty

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S ASSENTED TO MOTION
FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARD**

Dated: June 17, 2021

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Philip L. Fraietta (*Pro Hac Vice*)

New York Bar No. 5297825

Alec M. Leslie

New York Bar No. 5520721

888 Seventh Avenue

New York, NY 10019

Telephone: (646) 837-7150

Facsimile: (212) 989-9163

Email: pfraietta@bursor.com

aleslie@bursor.com

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Sarah N. Westcot

Florida Bar No. 1018272

701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1420

Miami, FL 33131

Telephone: (305) 330-5512

Facsimile: (305) 676-9006

Email: swestcot@bursor.com

Class Counsel

[Local Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
II. PLAINTIFF’S APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS, AND EXPENSES	2
III. PLAINTIFF’S APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	2
A. Class Counsel Secured A \$1,250,000 Common Fund.	2
B. Class Counsel’s Request for One-Third of the Fund Represents a Reasonable Percentage That is Customarily Awarded.....	3
C. The Relevant Factors Support Counsel’s Attorneys’ Fees Application.....	4
1. Factor 1: The Size of the Fund and the Number of Persons Benefitted.....	5
2. Factor 2: Counsel for Both Parties are Highly Competent and Qualified	5
3. Factor 3: This Class Action is Complex	5
4. Factor 4: The Risk of Non-Payment.....	6
5. Factor 5: Class Counsel Dedicated Significant Time and Labor to This Case	7
6. Factor 6: The Requested Award is Aligned with Awards in Comparable Cases.....	11
7. Factor 7: Public Policy Considerations	11
D. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee	12
IV. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO AN INCENTIVE AWARD IN THE AMOUNT REQUESTED.....	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enterprises</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir.1990)	6
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015).....	4, 13
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	4
<i>Gordan v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 11272044 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2016).....	3, 4
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 11475275 (D. Mass. Dec. 7, 2017).....	3
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005).....	6
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005).....	5, 6
<i>In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 1635648 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2018).....	10
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D. Mass. 2014).....	4
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)	3, 12
<i>In re Sequoia Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1993 WL 616694 (D. Mass. Sept. 10, 1993).....	9
<i>In re StockerYale, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4589772 (D.N.H. Dec. 18, 2007)	3, 9
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (S.D. Ohio).....	11

In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.,
56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 4, 10

In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007) 4, 11, 12

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 10

Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016) 7, 11

Mooney v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.,
2018 WL 10232918 (D. Mass. 2018) 12

Rapuanano v. Trustees of Dartmouth College,
2020 WL 3965784 (D.N.H. July 10, 2020) 3

Roberts v. TJX Companies, Inc.,
2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. 2016) 7, 9, 12

Scovil v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.,
2014 WL 1057079 (D. Maine Mar. 14, 2014)..... 13, 14

Sylvester v. Cigna Corp.,
401 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D. Me. 2005)..... 3

Williamson v. Microsemi Corp.,
2015 WL 13650045 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2015) 10
